be used to calculate tax liabilities for the coming year. For 2004, the rate is four percent. Joe’s
marginal tax rate is 39 percent.

Joe’s taxable income for the year ending on 31 March 2005 in respect of XYZ Co is simply

100 x $4.50 x 0.04 = $18.

Tax payable by Joe is $18 x 0.39 = $7.02.

1 7 6 | T A X R E V I E W 2 0 0 1 – I s s u e s P a p e r

Comparison of the RFRM and the conventional approach to taxing income from
capital

A.4 This section compares the RFRM and the conventional approach to taxing income from
capital. We base our comparison on the following scenario:

A.5 John has $200 in investments. $100 is invested in government stock yielding 6 percent
and $100 is invested in shares. There is a 50 percent probability that the return on the
shares over the coming year will be 25 percent and a 50 percent probability that the
return will be –5.0 percent, so the expected return is 10 percent. John’s tax rate is
30 percent.

A.6 From Table A.1, John’s potential after-tax return is $21.70 if the shares perform well
and 70 cents if they don’t, for an expected (or average) net return of $11.20.

Table A.1 – Initial Position

Return on
Govt stock

Return on
Shares

Total before
Tax Tax Net Return

Shares perform well $6.00 $25.00 $31.00 $9.30 $21.70

Shares do not
perform well

$6.00 –$5.00 $1.00 $0.30 $0.70

Expected Return $6.00 $10.00 $16.00 $4.80 $11.20

A.7 The government now introduces the RFRM. Under the RFRM, the opening value of
John’s shares is taxed at the risk-free rate of 6 percent, irrespective of how well the
shares perform. If John does not adjust his portfolio, the change in tax treatment will
affect his potential after-tax returns, as shown in Table A.2.

Table A.2 – Returns after RFRM introduced, before any portfolio adjustment

Return on
Govt stock

Return on
Shares

Total before
Tax Tax Net Return

Shares perform well $6.00 $25.00 $31.00 $3.60 $27.40

Shares do not
perform well

$6.00 –$5.00 $1.00 $3.60 –$2.60

Expected Return $6.00 $10.00 $16.00 $3.60 $12.40

A.8 In comparing Tables A.1 and A.2, we observe:

• the volatility, or riskiness, of John’s portfolio has increased. When the shares do
well, John is better off than he was previously. When they perform poorly, John is
worse off. Overall, however, he is receiving compensation for this higher risk, since
his expected after-tax return has increased from $11.20 to $12.40; and

A N N E X A – T h e R i s k - F r e e R e t u r n M e t h o d | 1 7 7

• while John’s expected after-tax return has increased by $1.20, the government’s
expected tax revenue has decreased by this amount. Coupled with this decrease in